
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  3139

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 16.03.2016


DIGITAL LITERACY MISSION


3139.  DR. GOKARAJU GANGA RAJU:


 Will the Minister of Communications & Information Technology be pleased to state:


(a) whether the National Digital Literacy (NDL) Mission has achieved its annual target and if so, the State-wise details thereof; and

(b) the details of the funds allocated under this scheme, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD)

(a) and (b): DeitY has approved two Schemes for providing digital literacy in the Country as under:-


i) A scheme entitled ‘National Digital Literacy Mission’ (NDLM) to train 10 lakh persons in digital literacy throughout the Country was approved in March 2014 at an outlay of Rs.

97.02 crore.


ii) Subsequently, a scheme entitled ‘Digital Saksharta Abhiyan’ (DISHA) to train 42.5 lakh persons in digital literacy throughout the Country was approved in December 2014 under Digital India at an outlay of Rs.380.00 crore.


Both the above Schemes are being implemented concurrently. So far, under these Schemes, around 51.04 lakh candidates have been registered, around 38.34 lakh candidates have been trained and around 16.22 lakh candidates have been certified. The State/UT-wise details are at Annexure.


So far an amount of Rs. 32.07 crore (approx.) for NDLM scheme and Rs. 57.72 crore (approx.) for DISHA scheme has been released as Grant-in-aid to the implementing agency of the Schemes viz. CSC e-Governance Services India Ltd. As per the Schemes, funds are not allocated state-

wise.


Finance Minister in his Budget speech on 29.2.2016 has announced a plan to launch a new Digital Literacy Mission Scheme for rural India to cover around 6 crore additional households within the next 3 years.

********


    NDLM DISHA Cumulative Target Achievements (Candidates)

S.No State/UT
Original
Target

Revised
Target*

Original
Target

Revised
Target* Original Revised* Enrolled   Trained  Certified

1 Maharashtra 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 436154 351677 130795

2 Bihar 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 425524 291655 96136

3 Gujarat 60000 78000 250000 250000 310000 328000 207231 145265 66365

4 Madhya Pradesh 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 442562 358756 145919

5 Uttar Pradesh 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 480615 365298 189455

6 West Bengal 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 440816 342744 198516

7 Tamil Nadu 60000 78000 250000 250000 310000 328000 208303 165300 81361

8 Karnataka 60000 78000 250000 250000 310000 328000 145114 114092 45675

9 Rajasthan 60000 78000 250000 325000 310000 403000 457368 338869 141407

10 Telangana 30000 39000 125000 162500 155000 201500 208243 177563 68974

11 Andhra Pradesh 30000 39000 125000 162500 155000 201500 206412 180746 71047

12 Jharkhand 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 148399 120154 46763

13 Haryana 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 146465 123924 46047

14 Assam 20000 20000 90000 117000 110000 137000 146287 5685 733

15 Odisha 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 156236 117413 51913

16 Uttarakhand 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 126531 77996 24695

17 Chhattisgarh 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 163392 124721 42387

18 Punjab 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 150407 127241 51121

19 Jammu & Kashmir 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 166025 122279 53003

20 Kerala 20000 20000 90000 90000 110000 110000 23730 12681 3642

21 Delhi 20000 26000 90000 117000 110000 143000 136503 108090 44123

22 Meghalaya 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 107 0 0

23 Nagaland 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 3513 4823 768

24 Mizoram 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 0 0 0

25 Manipur 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 3030 2239 1059

26 Goa 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 1288 980 231

27 Arunachal Pradesh 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 740 363 2

28 Himachal Pradesh 6666 8666 30000 39000 36666 47666 40749 31554 11984

29 Chandigarh 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 3933 3388 2131

30 Tripura 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 19924 12603 3604


31
Andaman &
Nicobar 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 942 945 0

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 382 101 15

33 Daman & Diu 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 1820 1238 723

34 Puducherry 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 4830 3282 1248

35 Sikkim 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 210 184 20

36 Lakshadweep 6666 6666 30000 30000 36666 36666 0 0 0

  TOTAL 899990 1129990 3850000 4627000 4749990 5756990 5103785 3833849 1621862

